
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Committee: Central Planning Committee

Date: Thursday, 25 October 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Ted Clarke (Chairman)
Nat Green (Vice Chairman)
Nick Hignett
Pamela Moseley
Tony Parsons
Alexander Phillips
Ed Potter
Kevin Pardy
Keith Roberts
David Vasmer
Vacancy

Peter Adams
Roger Evans
Hannah Fraser
Ioan Jones
Jane MacKenzie
Alan Mosley
Harry Taylor
Dan Morris
Lezley Picton
Claire Wild

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 27th 
September 2018.

Contact Shelley Davies on 01743 257718.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for this meeting is 2 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 24th October 2018.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 16/04559/OUT 
(Pages 7 - 50)

Outline application (access for consideration) for residential development (up to 140 
dwellings) including demolition of building 1; formation of access roads and associated 
highways, engineering and accommodation works (REVISED SCHEME).

6 Proposed Residential Development Land To The North Of Betley Lane, Bayston 
Hill, Shrewsbury - 18/02747/OUT (Pages 51 - 64)

Outline application for residential development for up to 2No. dwellings with retention of 
access.

7 1 Monday Town, Westbury, Shrewsbury - 18/02962/FUL (Pages 65 - 76)

Erection of replacement dwelling; installation of package treatment plant

8 Proposed Dwelling North of Top Farm, Kinton, Shrewsbury - 18/03967/REM (Pages 
77 - 82)

Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, layout, scale, landscaping) pursuant 
to Outline application 13/05065/OUT for the erection of dwelling including re-aligned 
agricultural access and removal of agricultural shed.

9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 83 - 84)

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Thursday, 22nd November 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.







Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

25th October 2018

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018
2.00 - 3.20 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Ted Clarke (Chairman)
Councillors Nat Green (Vice Chairman), Nick Hignett, Pamela Moseley, Tony Parsons, 
Ed Potter, Kevin Pardy, Keith Roberts and David Vasmer

46 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alex Phillips.

47 Minutes 

The Chairman referred to an email from the Greenfields Community Group which 
stated that two points made by Officers at the meeting in regards to Planning 
Application 17/05234/FUL -Land off Greenfields Recreation Ground, Falstaff Street, 
Shrewsbury, had not been included in the Minutes. 

Members discussed the issues raised and it was pointed out that the minutes of a 
meeting were not a verbatim record of everything that was said at that meeting. 
Members agreed to include one of the points raised in the Minutes and:

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 30th 
August 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
the paragraph of Minute 37 which begins “Responding to Members’ concerns” being 
amended as follows:

The Area Highways Development Control Manager confirmed that it was not a 
significant development in its context. and While there was significant on-street 
parking in the locality, if this became a significant issue, parking restrictions in the 
area could be considered although, he would not wish to do that. The proposed 
development provided 2 off-road parking spaces per dwelling and extra visitor 
parking and this was considered adequate and would not result in a material impact 
that would justify an objection in this regard.

48 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 27 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 26

49 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

50 Land South of Holcroft Way, Cross Houses, Shrewsbury - 18/03427/FUL 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of 5No. dwellings with access road to supersede existing consent for plots 17-21 of 
existing permission 16/00188/REM pursuant to outline consent 14/02406/OUT and 
confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area that 
morning.

Members’ attention was drawn to the Schedule of Additional Letters which included 
representations from a neighbour, the agent and the Case Officer. The Technical 
Specialist Planning Officer advised the Committee that if they were minded to 
approve the application Condition 3 required amendment as detailed in the Schedule 
of Additional Letters. 

Councillor Eric Brayne, on behalf of Berrington Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Claire Wild addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During her statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following:

 The original application was approved when the Council did not have a five 
year land supply;

 The relationship between the developer and the Parish Council had 
deteriorated following flooding on site in April 2018;

 At a meeting with the developer it had been stated that there was no reason 
not to connect to the French drain but this had still not been done; and 

 Approving this application would set a dangerous precedent. 

Helen Howie, agent for the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In response to a queries, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer clarified the 
measurements of the finished floor levels as listed in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters and assured Members that the Shropshire Council Drainage Team were 
satisfied with the drainage proposal submitted by the developer.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 27 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 27

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal and noted the comments of 
all the speakers, the majority of Members expressed the view that the application be 
approved as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to an amendment to Condition 
3 as detailed in the Schedule of Additional Letters.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
 An amendment to Condition 3 as set out in the Schedule of Additional Letters.

51 Land South of Millrace Cottage, Longmeadow Drive, Shrewsbury - 
18/03663/FUL 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of 1No split-level house with integral garaging and associated parking, served by an 
existing access and improved private drive and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area that morning.

Members’ attention was drawn to the Schedule of Additional Letters which included 
representations from a neighbour, the agent and the Case Officer. The Technical 
Specialist Planning Officer advised the Committee that if they were minded to 
approve the application Conditions 3, 5 and 11 required amendment as detailed in 
the Schedule of Additional Letters. 

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal, Members unanimously 
expressed the view that the application be approved as per the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to amendment to Conditions 3, 5 and 11 as set out in the 
Schedule of Additional Letters and an informative being added to the decision notice 
in relation to the height of the hedge as detailed in the Scheduled of Additional 
Letters.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
 Amendment to Conditions 3, 5 and 11 as set out in the Schedule of Additional 

Letters; and
 An informative being added to the decision notice in relation to the height of the 

hedge as detailed in the Scheduled of Additional Letters.

52 Land Adj. Hawthorn Cottage, Longden, Shrewsbury - 18/00251/FUL 

The Area Planning Manger introduced the application for the erection of 2No 
dwellings, formation of vehicular and pedestrian access and installation of package 
treatment plant. It was explained that at the Central Planning Committee meeting 
held on 2nd August 2018, the application was deferred on the request of the applicant 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 27 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 28

to overcome concerns raised by the Parish Council. The Committee had undertaken 
a site visit to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area on 2nd August 2018. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Schedule of Additional Letters which included 
comments from the Parish Council and the Case Officer in relation to amendments to 
the report in light of the adoption of the revised National Planning Policy Framework 
on 24th July 2018. The Area Planning Manager advised the Committee that if they 
were minded to approve the application Conditions 6, 9, 10 and 11 required 
amendment as detailed in the Schedule of Additional Letters.

Councillor Neil Evans, on behalf of Longden Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Mr Hollings, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

The following statement from Councillor Roger Evans as the local ward Councillor, 
was read out to the Committee:

‘As per previous Planning Officers statement, Longden Parish has had planning 
applications granted for around 80 houses. This includes around 10 in this cluster.
The new Parish Plan shows 2/3 bedroom houses are wanted and needed in the 
Parish. In this cluster the vast majority of new builds have been larger houses.

Many in Lower Common would dispute that it could be classified as a sustainable 
village in planning terms. This comment, in fact was also echoed by Officers in a 
recent application for holiday accommodation.

The first application for this site was for 3 houses which was objected to due to 
overdevelopment. This one is for 2 larger houses which are different in character 
to others in the village.

Objection is therefore made to both the design and situation of these houses.’

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal and noted the comments of 
all the speakers, Members unanimously expressed the view that the application be 
approved as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to amendment to Conditions 
6, 9, 10 and 11 as set out in the Schedule of Additional Letters.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
 Amendment to Conditions 6, 9, 10 and 11 as set out in the Schedule of 

Additional Letters.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 27 September 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 29

53 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 25th October 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/04559/OUT Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Outline application (access for consideration) for residential development (up to 
140 dwellings) including demolition of building 1; formation of access roads and 
associated highways, engineering and accommodation works  (REVISED SCHEME)

Site Address: Caterpillar Defence Perkins Engines Lancaster Road Shrewsbury 
Shropshire

Applicant: Caterpillar Defence

Case Officer: Tim Rogers email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 350360 - 314958

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

25 October 2018

Item

5
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 25 October 2018 Item 5 - Caterpillar Defence Perkins Engines 
Lancaster Road Shrewsbury  

Update to full officer report as set out below

This application was previously considered by Committee at the meeting held on the 30th August 2018. 
The officer report to that meeting is set out in full again below. Determination of the application was 
deferred for the following reason:-
‘That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting of this
Committee to allow the applicant the opportunity to provide further information in
regards to traffic issues identified by Members to include the impact on Mount
Pleasant Road, and where it meets Ditherington Road, Heathgates island, and
Boscobel Drive’.

Following the deferment the applicants have submitted some further clarification regarding their traffic 
impact assessment in the form of a non-technical summary note. The report is attached in full as 
Appendix 2 to this report.

The content of the attached report has again been assessed by colleagues within Highways Development 
Control and their technical advisors. They have made the following observations:-

Section 2.0 Additional Site Traffic – Mount Pleasant Road / Ditherington Road
The technical reports referred to in the Transport Summary Notes (section 1.0) confirmed the 
Ditherington Road / Mount Pleasant Road junction is at capacity in the 2017 base year and this  
will get worse in the future year and worse again when the development traffic is added. The 
analysis showed that capacity is exceeded on two movements, the straight ahead / left turn 
from Ditherington Road south and the left turn out of Mount Pleasant. The degree of satu
[...]
terpillar Site

Additional employment on
application Site within
current consent

Residential development
on application Site

Vehicle queue

PM PEAK HOUR
(BUSIEST 10
MINUTES)

SHEET 3



© Crown Copyright and Database Right 2010 - AL 1000304 12

David Tucker Associates

Transport Planning Consultancy
Forester House, Doctors Lane, Henley-in-Arden
Warwickshire, B95 5AW
Tel: +44(0) 1564 793598 Fax: +44(0) 1564 793983
www.dtatransportation.co.uk

Scale : NTS
NORTH

C
A
TE

R
P
IL

LA
R

S
ITE

SITE

ACCESS

SITEACCESS

TRAFFIC
SIGNAL
JUNCTION

EXISTING
ROUNDABOUT

Length of

No change within
Caterpillar Site

Additional employment on
application Site within
current consent

Residential development
on application Site

Vehicle queue

PM PEAK HOUR
(TYPICAL)

IMAGES SHOW MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD QUEUES
COVERING DIFFERING OUTCOMES

THIS SHEET - -PROPOSED ROAD LAYOUT PM PEAK

M
o
u
nt P

leasant R
o
ad

PEDESTRIAN
IMPROVEMENTS
NARROWED
CARRIAGEWAY

C
A
TE

R
P
IL

LA
R

S
ITE

SITE

ACCESS

SITEACCESS

TRAFFIC
SIGNAL
JUNCTION

EXISTING
ROUNDABOUT

Length of

No change within
Caterpillar Site

Additional employment on
application Site within
current consent

Residential development
on application Site

Vehicle queue

PM PEAK HOUR
(BUSIEST 10
MINUTES)

M
o
u
nt P

leasant R
o
ad

PEDESTRIAN
IMPROVEMENTS
NARROWED
CARRIAGEWAY

SHEET 4





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/02747/OUT Parish: Bayston Hill 

Proposal: Outline application for residential development for up to 2No. dwellings with 
retention of access

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land To The North Of Betley Lane 
Bayston Hill Shrewsbury Shropshire

Applicant: Mrs Julie Houlker

Case Officer: Nanette Brown email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 348384 - 308395

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For refe
[...]
n Number: 18/03967/REM Parish: Great Ness 

Proposal: Approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, layout, scale, landscaping) 
pursuant to Outline application 13/05065/OUT for the erection of dwelling including re-
aligned agricultural access and removal of agricultural shed

Site Address: Proposed Dwelling North of Top Farm Kinton Shrewsbury Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr J Hitchen

Case Officer: Jane Raymond email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 336973 - 319742

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

25 October 2018

Item

8
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 25 October 2018 Item 8 – North of Top Farm, Kinton

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application relates to the approval of Reserved Matters to include access, 
appearance, layout, scale and landscaping pursuant to Outline application 
13/05065/OUT for the erection of a dwelling including re-aligned agricultural access 
and removal of agricultural shed.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is a piece of land that forms part of Top Farm that is situated on 
the north west edge of the village of Kinton.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 

3.1 The scheme does not comply with the delegation to officers as set out in Part 8 of 
the Shropshire Council Constitution as it relates to an application made, by or on 
behalf of, or relating to the property of a member of staff who either directly or 
indirectly reports to the Planning Services Manager.

4.0 Community Representations

4.1 - Consultee Comments

4.1.1 WSP on behalf of SC Drainage: Recommends drainage conditions.

4.1.2 WSP on behalf of SC Highways: No Objection subject to the development being 
constructed in accordance with the appro
[...]
the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, 
seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced by the end of the first available planting 
season by trees and plants of the same species.
Reason:  To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable standard of 
landscape in accordance with the approved designs.



Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 
252619

LPA reference 17/05969/FUL
Appeal against Appeal Against Conditions Imposed

Appellant Andy Cutler – Marstons PLC
Proposal Minor works to rear to improve toilet access, fire 

escape and provide shelter to yard area
Location The Dog And Pheasant 

20 Severn Street
Shrewsbury

Date of application 13.12.2017
Officer recommendation Grant Permission

Committee decision 
(delegated)

Delegated

Date of decision 08.03.2018
Date of appeal 01.05.2018

Appeal method Written Representations
Date site visit

Date of appeal decision
Determination time (weeks)

Appeal decision
Details

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

25 October 2018

Item

9
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 16/04559/OUT
	Item 5 Appendix 2 - Transport Summary Note

	6 Proposed Residential Development Land To The North Of Betley Lane, Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury - 18/02747/OUT
	7 1 Monday Town, Westbury, Shrewsbury - 18/02962/FUL
	8 Proposed Dwelling North of Top Farm, Kinton, Shrewsbury - 18/03967/REM
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

22nd November 2018

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018
2.00 - 4.01 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Ted Clarke (Chairman)
Councillors Nat Green (Vice Chairman), Nick Hignett, Pamela Moseley, Tony Parsons, 
Alexander Phillips, Ed Potter, Keith Roberts, David Vasmer and Jane MacKenzie 
(substitute for Kevin Pardy)

54 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kevin Pardy (Substitute: Jane 
Mackenzie).

55 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 27th 
September 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

56 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

57 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 18/02747/OUT - Proposed Residential 
Development Land to the North of Betley Lane, Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury, Councillor 
David Vasmer declared that his relatives lived in the vicinity and due to a perception 
of bias he would leave the table and take no part in the consideration of, or voting on, 
this item.

 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 31

58 Caterpillar Defence, Perkins Engines, Lancaster Road, Shrewsbury - 
16/04559/OUT 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the outline application (access for 
consideration) for residential development (up to 140 dwellings) including demolition 
of building 1; formation of access roads and associated highways, engineering and 
accommodation works (REVISED SCHEME) and explained that at the meeting held 
on 30th August 2018 the Committee had resolved to defer the application to allow the 
applicant to provide further information in relation to traffic issues identified by 
Members. It was confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit to assess 
the impact of the proposed development on the surrounding area on 30th August 
2018. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Ioan Jones addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following:

 The information provided was a summary of the previous traffic assessment;
 The Grange site of the Shrewsbury Academy was due to close soon and 

would have a detrimental impact on traffic in the area as children would be 
transported to the Sundorne site; and 

 The infrastructure was unable to cope with any more traffic in the area.

Mark Walton, agent for the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate Members raised concerns about the impact of the 
development on the highways network and stated that the traffic surveys had not 
taken new development in the area into consideration. Additionally Members were 
concerned in relation to the Public Open Space shortfall and considered that this 
should be in line with the adopted policy.

In response to comments, the Area Planning Manager assured Members that 
Highways Development Control were satisfied with the traffic assessments 
undertaken by the developer and considered the surveys to be robust. He added that 
Highways Development Control were aware of previous approvals in the area and 
had taken these into account when assessing the proposal. Responding to 
comments in relation to the proposed open space not being in accordance with the 
adopted policy, the Area Planning Manager reminded Members that the application 
was in outline only and could be amended at the reserved matters stage.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
speakers the majority of Members expressed their objection to the application 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 32

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason:

The proposed development would involve the use of protected employment land for 
residential development and would therefore be contrary to adopted development 
plan policies namely CS13 and CS14 (Core Strategy) and MD4 and MD9 (SAMDev). 
It was acknowledged that the proposal would involve development of a brownfield 
site and would deliver some benefits in terms of securing the applicants long term 
aspirations on the adjoining site; some very localised highway improvements; 
contributing to housing delivery including affordable housing; and providing some 
short term economic benefits. The Committee considered however that these 
benefits were insufficient to outweigh the clear conflict with the development plan 
policies, combined with the identified adverse impact of the proposal in terms of 
increased congestion on the local highway network, and the fact that the proposed 
open space was not in accordance with adopted policy MD2 notwithstanding the 
offer of a financial contribution intended to compensate for the deficiency.

59 Proposed Residential Development Land To The North Of Betley Lane, 
Bayston Hill, Shrewsbury - 18/02747/OUT 

Councillor Ted Clarke as local ward Councillor vacated the Chair and Councillor Nat 
Green as Vice-Chairman presided as Chairman for this item.  

Councillors Tony Parsons and Jane Mackenzie (local ward Councillors) left the table 
during consideration of this item, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item. 

In line with his declaration at Minute 57 Councillor David Vasmer left the table during 
consideration of this item, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.

The Area Planning Manager introduced the outline application for residential 
development for up to 2 dwellings with retention of access and confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area that morning.

Members’ attention was drawn to the Schedule of Additional Letters which included 
representations from a third party, the Case Officer, Councillor David Vasmer and the 
agent for the applicant. 
 
A statement in objection to the proposal from Jill Ashurst, local resident was read out 
to the Committee by the Solicitor.

Caroline Higgins, on behalf of Bayston Hill Parish Council spoke against the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Ted Clarke addressed the 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 33

Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following:

 He explained that Betley Lane was un-adopted, undrained, unsurfaced and 
not suitable for the 22 residents it currently served;

 The maintenance of the lane was funded by the residents of Betley Lane and 
the proposed development would further impact on existing residents; and

 He noted that access for larger vehicles was difficult and urged the Committee 
to refuse the application due to the inappropriate access.

During the ensuing debate, Members considered the access to be unsuitable stating 
that access for emergency vehicles was a particular concern especially in light of the 
un-adopted status of the lane and therefore the Council’s inability to impose parking 
restrictions to improve the situation.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
speakers Members unanimously expressed their objection to the application contrary 
to the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason:

The access to the proposed development via a narrow un-adopted lane was 
considered to be unsuitable given the restrictions arising from existing properties 
using it for access and parking. In particular there is concern that adequate access 
for emergency vehicles cannot be ensured if required and the Council was unable to 
secure improvements by imposing parking restrictions given the un-adopted status of 
the lane. Accordingly the proposal was considered to be contrary to the aims and 
requirements of adopted development plan policy CS6 (Core Strategy).

60 1 Monday Town, Westbury, Shrewsbury - 18/02962/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of 
replacement dwelling; installation of package treatment plant and confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the surrounding area that morning. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the Schedule of Additional Letters which included representations from the agent for 
the applicant. 
 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1), Councillor Ed Potter addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following:



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 34

 The site was in an isolated location and would not have a direct negative 
impact on the local area;

 The proposal would replace a redundant cottage that had been extended and 
had not been in use for many years;

 The proposed development was of a high quality modern design; and
 The scale of the proposal was in keeping with other properties in the hamlet of 

Monday Town.   

Steve Hayward, agent for the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members commented on the high quality design of the 
development and considered that as the accommodation was predominately on one 
level it would require a larger footprint than the existing property. Additionally 
Members noted the sloping nature of the site and the ridge line of the proposed 
dwelling being lower than that of the existing property.

In response to queries, the Area Planning Manager assured Members that the 
existing garage had been taken into account when calculating the footprint of the 
replacement dwelling and even allowing for the garage the footprint was materially 
larger than the existing property.  

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal and noted the comments of 
all the speakers the majority of Members expressed the view that the application be 
approved contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the 
following reason:

The Committee acknowledged that the size of the replacement dwelling was not in 
accordance with the Council’s adopted policy but considered that in the particular 
circumstances of this proposal due to the sloping nature of the site and the ridge line 
of the proposed dwelling being lower than that of the existing property the 
development was acceptable. Additionally Members welcomed the modern design 
and accessible accommodation that the proposal offered and referred to the use of 
good design as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework.

Subject to:

That Planning Officers be granted delegated powers to attach appropriate conditions 
and the removal of Permitted Development Rights. 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 25 October 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 35

61 Proposed Dwelling North of Top Farm, Kinton, Shrewsbury - 18/03967/REM 

Councillor Ed Potter as local member left the table during consideration of this item, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the approval of reserved 
matters (access, appearance, layout, scale, landscaping) pursuant to outline 
application 13/05065/OUT for the erection of a dwelling including re-aligned 
agricultural access and removal of agricultural shed.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal, Members unanimously 
expressed the view that the application be approved as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

62 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 25th 
October 2018 be noted.

63 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 22nd November 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


